

No. 19-1302

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID SHINN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE RUSSELL KAYER,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR IDAHO, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

L. LAMONT ANDERSON  
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit

KALE D. GANS\*  
MARK W. OLSON  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400  
kale.gans@ag.idaho.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Attorney General of Arkansas

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General of Montana

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Attorney General of Nebraska

DAVE YOST  
Attorney General of Ohio

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s De Novo Review Under Section 2254(d)(1) Contravened AEDPA and Undermined Principles of Comity and Federalism .....	4
A. Comity and Federalism are Part of the Bedrock of AEDPA.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Contravention of Section 2254(d)(1) Went Against Comity and Federalism.....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s De Novo Review Under Section 2254(d)(1) Contravened AEDPA and Undermined Finality .....	14
III. The Decision Below was the Latest in a Series of Ninth Circuit Decisions Contravening AEDPA, Which Itself Undermines Finality for States Within that Circuit .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	4
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	5, 6
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) .....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	16
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) .....	16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	17
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	6
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brookover</i> , 601 P.2d 1322 (Ariz. 1979) ...	10, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	7, 9, 11
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5, 7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	1, 4, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. s3446-02 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1996) .....	4
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963) .....	14
J. Richard Broughton, <i>Habeas Corpus and the Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 2 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 109 (2004) .....	4
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The Court's Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Consti- tutional Rights and Some Particularly Unfor- tunate Consequences</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015) .....	9
